

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 5, 2019
Nos. 18-1125, consolidated with 18-1143

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LONG BEACH MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER, D/B/A
MEMORIALCARE LONG BEACH MEDICAL CENTER &
MEMORIALCARE MILLER CHILDREN'S AND WOMEN'S HOSPITAL
LONG BEACH,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

And,

CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION/NATIONAL NURSES UNITED,

Intervenor.

*On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement of an Order of the
National Labor Relations Board · NLRB Case No. 21-CA-157007*

PETITIONER'S/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

ADAM C. ABRAHMS, ESQ.
KATHLEEN PATERNO, ESQ.
EPSTEIN BECKER GREEN, P.C.
1925 Century Park East, Suite 500
Los Angeles, California 90067-2506
cemail@ebglaw.com
(310) 557-9559
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. THE HOSPITAL APPROPRIATELY PRESERVED ITS CHALLENGE BEFORE THE BOARD.4

II. THE BOARD HAS NOT OVERCOME THE HOSPITAL’S CHALLENGE TO THE BOARD’S FAILURE TO APPLY *BOEING CO.* TO THE RECORD.9

 A. The Board improperly evades *Lutheran Heritage* in the underlying Order.....9

 1. The Order was clearly improperly based on *Lutheran Heritage*.....9

 2. The Rules are facially neutral and are not facially overbroad.10

 3. The Board falsely claims the Hospital rules ban union insignia.12

 B. Committing reversible error, the Board improperly treated this case as a matter involving a solicitation ban on union activity.13

 C. This is a Handbook Rule Case, Not a Case Involving a Solicitation Ban.....16

 D. Under *Boeing*, or any balancing test, which considered the Hospital, justification for the rule, the pin and badge rules are lawful.18

III. THE RECORD EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE HOSPITAL’S JUSTIFICATION FOR THE PIN AND BADGE REEL RULES OUTWEIGHS ANY POTENTIAL HARM TO EMPLOYEE RIGHTS.21

 A. The Record Establishes That the Prohibition Against Employees Wearing Non-Hospital Issued Badge Pins and Badge Reels in Non-Patient Areas is Justified.21

B. The Hospital was Precluded from Admitting Evidence that Addressed its Business Justification for the Rule(s)24

C. The Record Establishes that the Limitation on Employees Wearing Non-Hospital Issued Badge Reels in Non-Patient Areas is Narrow.....25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991, 382 U.S. App. D.C. 78 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Bell-Atl.-Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1084, 1086 (2003) enforced sub nom, <i>Commc’n Workers of Am., Local 13000 v. NLRB</i> , 99 F. App’x 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19. 22
<i>Boch Honda</i> , 362 NLRB No. 83 (2015)	17
* <i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	2-6, 9-11, 13-15, 17-18, 21, 24, 26
<i>Commc’n Workers of Am., Local 13000 v. NLRB</i> , 99 F. App’x 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	8
<i>Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 669 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Guard Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt, LLC</i> , 360 NLRB 937 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Komatsu Am. Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 649 (2004)	21
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Long Beach Mem’l Med. Ctr. & Miller Children’s and Women’s Hosp. Long Beach</i> , 366 NLRB No. 66 (Apr. 20, 2018).....	1

**Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,*
343 NLRB 646 (2004) 1-3, 5-6, 9-11, 13, 17-18, 25

NLRB v. Robin Am. Corp.,
667 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1982)7

NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.,
679 F.3d 70 (2012).....19, 20

P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc. and United Food and Commercial Workers,
Local 342,
349 NLRB 34 (Jan. 19, 2007).....22

Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB,
324 U.S. 793 (1945).....14, 21, 22

Starwood Hotels and Resorts Worldwide, Inc. d/b/a W San Diego,
348 NLRB 372 (2006)20

Universal Sec. Instruments, Inc. v. NLRB,
649 F.2d 247 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 965 (1981)..... 7

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 160(e) 1

29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(1).....5

29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....6
